

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
MIDDLE DISTRICT AT NASHVILLE**

NANDIGAM NEUROLOGY, PLC ET AL,)	
)	
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS.)	
)	
VS.)	CASE # <u>M2020-00553-COA-R3-CV</u>
)	
KELLY BEAVERS,)	WILSON COUNTY
)	CIRCUIT COURT,
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE.)	CASE NO's. 2020-CV-89 &
)	2020-CV-152

ON TRANSFER FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE
JUDGE CLARA BYRD PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ANGELLO L. HUONG (BPR # 021209)
Attorney for Appellants Nandigam Neurology PLC
and Kaveer Nandigam, M.D.
435 Park Avenue
Lebanon, TN 37087
Phone (615) 453-7530
Fax (615) 453-7531
e-mail: angellohuong@hotmail.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Matter:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
DESIGNATION OF THE RECORD	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION FOR ANY APPEALS FOR CASES INVOLVING THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ACT	9
II. WHETHER AN APPEAL FROM THE GENERAL SESSIONS COURT IS DE NOVO TO THE CIRCUIT COURT	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TENNESSEE CASES

AUTHORITY:	PAGE(S)
<u>Blackburn vs. Blackburn</u> , 270 S.W. 3d 42 (Tenn. 2008)	9
<u>In re: Estate of Tanner</u> , 295 S.W.3d 610 (Tenn. 2009)	9
<u>Mitchell vs. Owens</u> , 185 S.W. 3d 837, 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 648 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)	9, 10, 11
<u>Winter vs. Smith</u> , 914 S.W.2d 527, 1995 Tenn. App. LEXIS 553 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITY:	PAGE(S)
T.C.A. §16-15-729	13
Tennessee Public Participation Act, T.C.A. 20-17-101 et seq	6, 9
T.C.A. §20-17-104(a)	6, 7
T.C.A. §20-17-106	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14,15
T.C.A. §27-5-108	6, 12, 13, 14
Tennessee Uniform Arbitration Act, T.C.A. §29-5-319	10, 11
Tenn. R. App. Proc. 4(a)	11
Tenn. R. App. Proc. 13(d)	9
